
Resolution R2023 - 04 
Page 1 of 1

RESOLUTION R2023 - 04

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH JORDAN, 
UTAH, AMENDING THE FY 2022-23 BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF SOUTH JORDAN.
THE APPROPRIATION AUTHORITY SHALL APPLY TO THE FISCAL YEAR 
ENDING JUNE 30, 2023.

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to amend the FY 2022-23 budget to reflect actual 
revenues and expenditures for activities that have occurred during the last six months; and

WHEREAS, funding for the appropriations include various revenue sources and fund 
balances; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing to consider the appropriation has been noticed and held 
and all interested persons were heard, for or against the appropriation; and

WHEREAS, 
health, safety, and general welfare.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
SOUTH JORDAN, UTAH:

SECTION 1. Budget Amendment.  The FY 2022-23 budget is hereby amended as 
ref .

SECTION 2. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon 
passage.

APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH JORDAN, UTAH, 
ON THIS 17th DAY OF JANUARY, 2023 BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT

Patrick Harris
Bradley Marlor
Donald Shelton
Tamara Zander
Jason McGuire

Mayor: Attest:
Dawn R. Ramsey City Recorder

Approved as to form:

Office of the City Attorney





Budget Message

Budget Detail

1
3
4

7
8

9
10

12



(This page intentionally left blank)



Restricted Revenues:
 

 

20,000
25,000

193,505
38,952

150,000
30,500
12,900
17,443

Total Change 488,300

Facilities Projects - Previously Approved by Council                                                                       $1,205,104

Fleet Parts Mezzanine Public Works Yard Wall

Public Works Building Facility Parking Lots

Fire Station 64

Parks Projects - Previously Approved by Council                                                                             $3,647,165

Heritage Park City Park Road Lighting

Tennis Court Resurfacing Oquirrh Park Splash Pad Pavilion

Citywide Park Improvements Headstone Alignment

I-15 Landscaping Mystic Springs Nature Area

Bingham Creek River Heights Park Development

Transportation Projects - Previously Approved by Council                                                             $6,834,170

ROW (2200 W)

10550 S ROW (1055 W to 1300 W) 10200 S Road Improvements

Environmental Studies Median Safety

Grandville Avenue 9800 S Bangerter Highway

Manhole Replacements Signal Improvements

City Wall/Fence Repair Yorkshire Sidewalk

Alleyway Repairs and Maintenance Beckstead Lane Improvements

Outsourced Road Maintenance Snow Removal

Transportation Improvements



Storm Drain Projects - Previously Approved by Council                                                                  $2,209,598

10200 S Pipeline Waterway Removal

Sunrise Park Storm Channel Shelbrooke Storm Drain

445 West Pipeline Brooke N Lance Storm Drain

Underground Chamber Cleaning Down Well Repairs/Drilling

Insituform Pipe Rehab Storm Water Master Plan Projects

LOMAR on Dry Creek

Capital Equipment - Previously Approved by Council                                                                      $2,422,177

Fleet Vehicles and Equipment Fire Equipment

Acknowledgement





(This page intentionally left blank)



Adopted Amended
Budget Jul-Dec Budget

FY 22-23 Adjustments FY 22-23

REVENUES
Sales Taxes $24,220,568 $0 $24,220,568
Property Taxes 14,805,472 0 14,805,472
Franchise Taxes 4,896,200 0 4,896,200
Transient Room Tax 142,597 0 142,597
Cable TV Fees 493,770 0 493,770
Motor Vehicle Fees 825,940 0 825,940

15,000 0 15,000
3,926,930 0 3,926,930

407,500 0 407,500
4,697,758 0 4,697,758
2,143,901 0 2,143,901

213,350 0 213,350
500,000 0 500,000
558,000 0 558,000

Total General Fund Revenue 57,846,986 0 57,846,986

TRANSFERS IN AND USE OF FUND BALANCE
671,205 0 671,205

0 488,300 488,300
Total Transfers In and Use of Fund Balance 671,205 488,300 1,159,505

Total Rev, Trans In, and Use of Fund Balance 58,518,191 488,300 59,006,491

EXPENDITURES
45,182,078 0 45,182,078

9,859,972 475,350 10,335,322
Total General Fund Expenditures 55,042,050 475,350 55,517,400

TRANSFERS OUT AND CONTRIBUTION TO FUND BALANCE
3,476,141 12,950 3,489,091

0 0 0
3,476,141 12,950 3,489,091

Total Exp, Trans Out, and Cont to Fund Balance 58,518,191 488,300 59,006,491

Notes to the General Fund Summary
Revenues
Expenditures





 

Finance

Fire Department

Police Department

 



Adopted Amended
Budget Jul-Dec Budget

FY 22-23 Adjustments FY 22-23

1,821,921 0 1,821,921
300,308 287,358

2,122,229 (12,950) 2,109,279

Finance
2,445,950 0 2,445,950

564,000 175,000 739,000
      Total Finance 3,009,950 175,000 3,184,950

890,286 0 890,286
647,628 20,000 667,628

1,537,914 20,000 1,557,914

Fire Services

Fire
9,985,153 0 9,985,153

885,068 17,883 902,951
      Total Fire 10,870,221 17,883 10,888,104



Police Services

Police
11,734,956 0 11,734,956

971,661 275,417 1,247,078
      Total Police 12,706,617 275,417 12,982,034

Total General Fund All Departments 30,246,931 475,350 30,722,281

Adopted Amended
Budget Jul-Dec Budget

FY 22-23 Adjustments FY 22-23

    





Water



Adopted Amended
Budget Jul-Dec Budget

FY 22-23 Adjustments FY 22-23

Revenues
$9,311,533 $0 $9,311,533
11,044,257 0 11,044,257

204,000 0 204,000
100,000 0 100,000

Water Meter Sets 250,000 0 250,000
50,000 0 50,000

Commercial/Landscape Meters 15,000 0 15,000
0 68,000 68,000

50,000 0 50,000
  Total Revenues 21,024,790 68,000 21,092,790

Transfer From Other Funds
1,300,000 0 1,300,000
2,726,934 0 2,726,934

  Total Trans From Other Funds 4,026,934 0 4,026,934

Total Revenues and Transfers 25,051,724 68,000 25,119,724

2,201,538 0 2,201,538
15,219,104 68,000 15,287,104

495,000 0 495,000
2,221,125 0 2,221,125

20,136,767 68,000 20,204,767

Transfers Out
2,957 0 2,957

4,895,000 0 4,895,000
17,000 0 17,000

0 0 0
  Total Transfers Out 4,914,957 0 4,914,957

Total Expenditures 25,051,724 68,000 25,119,724

Notes to Water Fund



Capital Projects 

Capital Equipment

Capital Projects Bond Proceeds



Adopted Amended
Budget Jul-Dec Budget

FY 22-23 Adjustments FY 22-23

Revenues
$550,000 $0 $550,000

500,000 0 500,000
200,000 0 200,000
300,000 0 300,000
200,000 0 200,000

Local Transit Tax 1,400,000 0 1,400,000
3,400,000 0 3,400,000

150,000 0 150,000
0 4,250 4,250

  Total Revenues 6,700,000 4,250 6,704,250

Transfer From Other Funds
0 12,950 12,950
6 0 6

569,966 0 569,966
2,887,000 0 2,887,000

17,000 0 17,000
645,753 0 645,753
778,407 0 778,407
714,510 0 714,510
622,152 0 622,152
144,059 0 144,059

2,186,964 0 2,186,964
1,422,307 0 1,422,307
9,455,328 0 9,455,328

  Total Trans From Other Funds 19,443,452 12,950 19,456,402

Total Revenues and Transfers 26,143,452 17,200 26,160,652



Adopted Amended
Budget Jul-Dec Budget

FY 22-23 Adjustments FY 22-23

Project Expenditures (By Funding Source)
General Projects 5,000 0 5,000

3,658,365 12,950 3,671,315
10,160,032 4,250 10,164,282

911,042 0 911,042
5,855,198 0 5,855,198

  Total Project Expenditures 20,589,637 17,200 20,606,837

Transfers Out
500,000 0 500,000
469,741 0 469,741

1,424,160 0 1,424,160
918,270 0 918,270
893,259 0 893,259

1,348,379 0 1,348,379
  Total Transfers Out 5,553,815 0 5,553,815

Total Expenditures 26,143,452 17,200 26,160,652

Notes to Capital Projects Fund

 



Current Fee Proposed Fee

$8

$6

$3 $4

Greens

$10 $12

$8 $9

$12 $16

$6 $8

$2 $3

$10 $12

$160 $192

$100

$48 $58

$10

$136 $160

$71

$37 $48

$8

$128

$67

$28 $35

Passes

$750 per year

$65 per month

$800 per year

$70 per month

$500 per year

$50 per month

$100 per year

$120 per year

Water Rates




